

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 1
TO THE CONTRACT WITH CF MERCED LLC D/B/A MERCED
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FOR SKILLED NURSING SERVICES,
PLUS LONG-TERM 24-HOUR TREATMENT PROGRAM
SERVICES FOR CHRONIC MENTALLY ILL CLIENTS TO
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT FROM \$50,000 TO
\$156,000, EXTEND THE CONTRACT TERM AND AMEND
EXHIBIT "B" SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO
REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT
PRICE AND A TERM EXTENSION TO JUNE 30, 2023 (PESP4380)

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2021, per Purchasing Order PESP4380, the Nevada County Purchasing Agent approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with CF Merced LLC D/B/A Merced Behavioral Health for Skilled nursing services, plus long-term 24-hour treatment program services for chronic mentally ill clients; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the maximum contract price from \$50,000 to \$156,000 (an increase of \$106,000) and amend Exhibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price and a term extension to June 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment 1 to that contract by and between the County and CF Merced LLC D/B/A Merced Behavioral Health, to increase the maximum amount to \$156,000 and extend the contract term to June 30, 2023 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8201/521520